504308326 04/05/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4355007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YOUNG IN KIM	01/04/2017
KEUNG KOO KIM	01/05/2017
JU HYEON YOON	01/05/2017
JAE JOO HA	01/04/2017
TAE WAN KIM	01/04/2017
CHEON TAE PARK	01/05/2017
SEUNG YEOB RYU	01/04/2017
HAN OK KANG	01/05/2017
YOUNG MIN BAE	01/04/2017
JOO HYUNG MOON	01/04/2017
HUN SIK HAN	01/04/2017
KYUNG JUN KANG	01/04/2017
SOO JAI SHIN	01/04/2017
SEO YOON JUNG	01/04/2017
YOUNG SOO KIM	01/04/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOREA ATOMIC ENERGY RESEARCH INSTITUTE	
Street Address:	111, DAEDEOK-DAERO 989BEON-GIL	
Internal Address:	YUSEONG-GU	
City:	DAEJEON	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	34057	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15327355

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)720-5125

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

504308326 PATENT REEL: 041865 FRAME: 0644

Phone: (858) 314-7794
Email: gsarda@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: DESMOND O'SULLIVAN

Address Line 1: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 2: 12531 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130-2040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 300602009300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DESMOND O'SULLIVAN

SIGNATURE: /Desmond O'Sullivan/

DATE SIGNED: 04/05/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=300602009300\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=300602009300\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=300602009300\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=300602009300\_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041865 FRAME: 0645

Attorney Docket No.: 300602009300 Client Reference No.: PA/KAERI/17031/US

#### ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is by:

1. Inventor name : Young In KIM

Inventor Address : #106-504, 43, Gajeong-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34118, Republic of Korea

2. Inventor name : Keung Koo KIM

Inventor Address #106-904, 34, Jangdae-ro 71beon-gil, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34164, Republic of Korea

3. Inventor name : Ju Hyeon YOON

Inventor Address : #106-1104, 160, Dunsanbuk-ro, Seo-gu, Daejeon, 35247, Republic of Korea

4. Inventor name : Jae Joo HA

Inventor Address : #103-601, 68, Daedeok-daero 541beon-gil, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34130, Republic of Korea

5. Inventor name : Tae Wan KIM Inventor Address : #109-201, 43, Gajeong-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34118, Republic of Korea

6. Inventor name : Cheon Tae PARK

Inventor Address :#105-805, 63, Gajeong-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34119, Republic of Korea

7. Inventor name : Seung Yeob RYU : #701-2502, 12, Gwanpyeong 1-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34021, Republic of Korea

8. Inventor name : Han Ok KANG Inventor Address : #907-1203, 56, Eungubinam-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34090, Republic of Korea

9. Inventor name : Young Min BAE : #101-1305, 1741, Yuseong-daero, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34048, Republic of Korea

10. Inventor name : Joo Hyung MOON
Inventor Address : #109-1001, 15, Dunsan-ro, Seo-gu, Daejeon, 35228, Republic of Korea

11. Inventor name : Hun Sik HAN Inventor Address : #A-1009, 12-22, Techno 1-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34016, Republic of Korea

12. Inventor name : Kyung Jun KANG : 43, Pyeongdong-ro 3-gil, lksan-si, Jeollabuk-do, 54603, Republic of Korea

13. Inventor name : Soo Jai SHIN : #107-1201, 41, Cheongsaseo-ro, Seo-gu, Daejeon, 35215, Republic of Korea

14. Inventor name : Seo Yoon JUNG Inventor Address : #103-301, 124, Noeunseo-ro, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34089, Republic of Korea

15. Inventor name : Young Soo KIM : #117-103, 29, Hakdong-ro 68-gil, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, 06090, Republic of Korea

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignors"), who reside at or have a mailing address as listed above. This Assignment is to:

Assignee : KOREA ATOMIC ENERGY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Address : 111, Daedeok-daero 989beon-gil, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon, 34057, Republic of Korea

Attorney Docket No.: 300602009300 Client Reference No.: PA/KAERI/17031/US

A company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of:

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), who desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in any United States or foreign, letters patent or patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions in:

# PASSIVE HEAT REMOVAL SYSTEM AND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT INCLUDING SAME

for which the following application has been filed in the United States of America.

Serial No.: 15/327,355 a U.S. National Phase Application of PCT/KR2015/007635 filed July 22, 2015

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for letters patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions of said application, or reissues, re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent or patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignors represent, warrant and covenant that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for letters patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement.
- 3. Assignors shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to (a) said inventions, or said application for letters patent; (b) letters patent for said inventions in any country, including any reissue, re-examination or extension of or interference proceedings; or (c) any provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutions of any application for letters patent or any reissues, re-examinations, extensions or interference proceedings involving any letters patent, to be obtained thereon. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "desirable" shall include, without limitation, any act necessary or useful in connection with United States laws and/or international conventions.
- 4. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. "I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Attorney Docket No.:300602009300 Client Reference No.:PA/KAERI/17031/US

Date: Jan. 4,2017	Signature: _	TM
		Young In KIM
Date: Jan. 5, 2011	Signature: _	Keung Koo KIM
Date: Jan. 5, 2017	Signature: _	Ju Hyrosn Yoon
Date: Jan. 4, 2017	Signature: _	Jae Joo HA
Date: 4. Jan. 2017	Signature:	Tae Wan KIM
Date: Jan. f. 2014	Signature:	Cheon Tae PARK
Date: Jon, 4, 2017	Signature:	Seung Yeob RYU
Date: Jun, 5, 2019	Signature:	フとセミ Han Ok KANG
Date: Jan. 4. 2017	Signature:	Young Min BAE
Date: 4, JAN 2017	Signature:	Joo Hyung MOON

Attorney Docket No.: 300602009300 Client Reference No.: PA/KAERI/17031/US

Date: Jan. 4, 2017	Signature:	Hun Sik HAN
Date: Jan. 4. 2019	Signature:	Kyung Jun KANG
Date: Jan. 4, 2017	Signature:	Soo Jai SHIN
Date: Jan 4, 2017	Signature:	Seo Yoon JUNG
Date: Jan. 4.2017	Signature:	71 67 - G Young Soo KIM